



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

US ECOLOGY, INC., and EQ INDUSTRIAL
SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Below
Appellants,

v.

ALLSTATE POWER VAC, INC., and ASPV
HOLDINGS, INC.,

Defendants-
Below,
Appellees.

No. 370, 2018

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY
OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, C.A. No.
2017-0437-AGB

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES ALLSTATE POWER VAC, INC.,
AND ASPV HOLDINGS, INC.**

OF COUNSEL:

William T. Pruitt
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, Illinois 60654-5108
(312) 862-2000

Warren Haskel
Benjamin Cooper
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022-4611
(212) 446-4800

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP
Jon E. Abramczyk (#2432)
D. McKinley Measley (#5108)
Alexandra M. Cumings (#6146)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendants
Allstate Power Vac, Inc. and
ASPV Holdings, Inc.*

October 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. US Ecology’s Umbrella Insurance Policies And Pre-Closing Intercompany Payment Practice.....	8
B. Holdings Acquires ASPV’s Stock Pursuant To A 2015 Stock Purchase Agreement.....	9
i. The SPA’s Treatment Of Insurance Charges.....	10
ii. The SPA’s General Release	11
iii. ASPV’s Historical Financial Statements	12
C. Procedural History.....	14
D. The Lower Court’s Memorandum Opinion	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Lower Court’s Ruling That EQIS Failed To State A Claim For Breach of Contract Was Proper Under Delaware Law	17
A. Question Presented.....	17
B. Scope of Review.....	17
C. Merits of Argument.....	17
i. No Provision Of The SPA Obligates Holdings To Reimburse EQIS For The Disputed Insurance Charges	18
ii. ASPV Had No Pre-Closing Obligation to Reimburse US Ecology for the Disputed Insurance Charges That Would Have Transferred in the Stock Sale	23

iii.	Even If A Pre-Closing ASPV Liability Existed, It Was Released Under The SPA’s General Release	33
II.	The Lower Court Correctly Decided That The General Release Precludes US Ecology’s Unjust Enrichment Claim	37
A.	Question Presented	37
B.	Scope Of Review	37
C.	Merits Of Argument	37
i.	The Lower Court Properly Relied On The General Release On A Rule 12 Motion	38
ii.	US Ecology’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Falls Squarely Within The General Release	39
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abry Partners V, L.P. v. F & W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006)	32
<i>Alliant Techsystems, Inc. v. MidOcean Bushnell Holdings, L.P.</i> , 2015 WL 1897659 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2015).....	26
<i>Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, LP</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006)	2, 22, 33
<i>AM Gen. Holdings LLC v. The Renco Grp., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4440476 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2016).....	35, 41
<i>Buechner v. Farbenfabriken Bayer Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 154 A.2d 684 (Del. 1959)	21
<i>Canadian Commercial Workers Indus. Pension Plan v. Alden</i> , 2006 WL 456786 (Del. Ch. Feb. 22, 2006).....	38
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co. LLC</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017)	28
<i>Coastal Wood v. Coastal States Gas Corp.</i> , 401 A.2d 932 (Del. 1979)	43
<i>Corp. Prop. Assocs. v. Hallwood Grp. Inc.</i> , 817 A.2d 777 (Del. 2003)	35
<i>Delmarva Health Plan, Inc. v. Aceto</i> , 750 A.2d 1213 (Del. Ch. 1999)	19
<i>Deuley v. DynCorp Int'l, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010)	17, 37, 38
<i>Feuer v. Dauman</i> , 2017 WL 4817427 (Del. Ch. Oct. 25, 2017)	43

<i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP,</i> 2014 WL 6703980 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 2014)	15
<i>H-M Wexford LLC v. Encorp., Inc.,</i> 832 A.2d 129 (Del. Ch. 2003)	43
<i>iBio, Inc. v. Fraunhofer USA, Inc.,</i> 2016 WL 4059257 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2016)	20
<i>In re IBP, Inc. S’holders Litig.,</i> 789 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 2001)	25, 28
<i>Kuhn Const., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.,</i> 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010)	39
<i>Medi-Tec of Egypt Corp. v. Bausch & Lomb Surgical,</i> 2004 WL 415251 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2004)	22
<i>Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GMBH,</i> 2011 WL 1348438 (Del. Ch. Apr. 8, 2011).....	27
<i>MicroStrategy Inc. v. Acacia Research Corp.,</i> 2010 WL 5550455 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2010).....	27
<i>Nw. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Esmark, Inc.,</i> 672 A.2d 41 (Del. 1996)	30
<i>Osram Sylvania Inc. v. Townsend Ventures, LLC,</i> 2013 WL 6199554 (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2013)	29
<i>RAA Mgmt., LLC v. Savage Sports Holdings Inc.,</i> 45 A.3d 107 (Del. 2012)	32
<i>Seven Investments, LLC v. AD Capital, LLC,</i> 32 A.3d 391 (Del. Ch. 2011)	38
<i>TrueBlue, Inc. v. Leeds Equity Partners IV, LP,</i> 2015 WL 5968726 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 25, 2015)	22
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs. N.V.,</i> 62 A.3d 26 (Del. Ch. 2012)	41

Viking Pump, Inc. v. Century Indemnity Co.,
2 A.3d 76 (Del. Ch. 2009)30, 31

Rules

Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)17, 38
